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2275 Upper Middle Road East, Suite 300 | Oakville, ON, Canada  L6H 0C3 

Main: 416.364.8820 | Fax: 416.364.0193 | www.baffinland.com 
 

February 9, 2016 
 
Mr. Martin Van Rooy 
Mines Inspector 
Worker’s Compensation Commission 
PO Box 669 
Iqaluit, Nunavut 
X0A 0H0 
 
Dear Martin, 
 
Please find below, the Baffinland response to the site inspection dated January 29, 2016. 

 
1. Noticed the flagging along some sections of the Tote road and bends is missing, making 

it difficult to see the road's direction and or edge in the dark.  
 
Please consult with the ore haul truck drivers, to identify those sections of Tote road where 
additional flagging is required, to assist in travel guidance of the road. 
 
RESPONSE: Completed April 8, 2016.   
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2. Noticed at Milne after the ore haul trucks have dumped their load, the truck is moved 
away from the dump to check for hang-ups in the trailers and to clean the door gap 
before closing the dump door. This action requires the operator to walk the full length 
of the rig in the dark exposing him/her to the mobile equipment working in the area. 

 
Please establish an area complete with suitable flood lighting, away from the mobile equipment 
work area, where the haul trucks can stop and the operator can check for hang-ups and clean 
their trailers. 
 
Response: Developed layout for the truck cleaning and positioned light plants accordingly. See 
photos below. 
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3. Noticed there are no lights at the ore haul truck-parking area at Milne Inlet requiring the 

operators to walk to/from their equipment and around their equipment in the dark for 
their pre-operating inspection. 

 
Please install suitable floodlights in the Milne Inlet ore haul truck's parking area so the 
operators can see and be seen. 
 
Response: Lighting at the laydown area for OHT parking: 
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4. Noticed Baffinland's procedure requires radio contact with the loader operator when 

entering his/her area. However, the loader's number is not clearly visible in the dark and 
therefore this is a problem when trying to contact an individual loader operator when 
more than one loader is working in the same area.  

 
Please ensure a loader's identification is clearly visible during the day and nighttime operation. 
 



2275 Upper Middle Road East, Suite 300 | Oakville, ON, Canada  L6H 0C3 
Main: 416.364.8820 | Fax: 416.364.0193 | www.baffinland.com 

 
5 

Response: Determine and procure sample identification system. Install approved identification 
system. Target date to complete: May 31, 2016. 

 
5. Noticed some supervisors are not ensuring that previously reported safety hazards, are 

not occurring in their work site i.e.  
Milne Inlet: 
a) site services shop - i) ready access to three fire extinguishers blocked by material stored in 

front of them, ii) truck HTP 012 battery box removed and the exposed battery terminals 
were not covered, iii) an electric cable hanging from cable tray in roof and its end not capped 
and tagged to advise where the other end is located, iv) welding cables lying indiscriminately 
across the floor without protection, 

b) maintenance shop – puddle on floor because the sump is over flowing,  
c) site service garage - the high-pressure Hotsy hose and wand is lying unprotected in trailer. 
 
Mary River:  
a) incinerator building – puddle on floor because the sump is over flowing 
b) warehouse – batteries stored without an insulating cover on their posts 
c) component rebuild shop – i) oxygen and acetylene cylinders stored together and not 
separated by 60 feet, ii) oxygen and acetylene cylinders not properly secured to prevent their 
falling over, iii) two come-a-longs with no safety latches in their hooks. iv) grinding disc lying flat 
on a horizontal surface 
 
Please ensure all supervisors at least once each shift check for safety hazards in their area of 
responsibility. 
  
RESPONSE:  
Milne Inlet: 
5. a) Complete - Sent notice to supervisors of FPM to confirm (and demonstrate) that the 

immediate hazards listed by the Mines Inspector are addressed.  Also sent instruction to all 
supervisors that upon issuing a daily report (as is often the case) that the expectations 
henceforth will be to include a section on safety observations of the day, corrective actions 
taken and etc.  This will produce a record capable of demonstrating compliance to the Mines 
Inspector's report. 

5. b) To be pumped regularly – Ongoing.  Also, requested warehouse to stock sump pumps.   
5. c) Complete February 08, 2016 
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Mary River: 
5. a) To be pumped regularly – Ongoing. 
5. b) Complete - The batteries have been covered. (Photo below). Please see attached memo 

regarding this matter.  
5. c) Complete - Grinding disk, come-alongs without hook latch. Both taken out of service and 

disposed of. Bottles have been taken back to warehouse for proper storage and secured. 

 
 

 
6. Noticed a grizzly-bar grate frame was being fabricated in the Milne Inlet site services 

shop. A service truck's crane was hooked to the frame and it appeared it was intended 
to use this crane to place the frame on a grizzly feeder hopper parked next to the crane 
in the shop. A number of deficiencies were noted, such as the cranes outrigger were not 
extended, the crane's horizontal boom reach and load capacity was approaching its 
limit, the frame's lifting lugs were welded perpendicular to its pulling force of the slings 
and a near horizontal sling angle is used to lift the frame. The supervisor was advised to 
review the lifting arrangement and not to install the frame with the service truck crane 
until it was determined that the weight of the frame and its size could safely be installed 
onto the hopper with the service truck crane.  
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Please ensure no person performs any rigging or operates any hoisting or pulling equipment 
unless qualified and authorized. 
 
Response: Members of FPM have been trained. This will be ongoing training for those who 
require it. 

 
7. Noticed in Milne Inlet's site services shop, a hot work permit issued for an area used for 

welding. The Baffinland hot work permit states a fire watch is required for three hours 
after the hot work is completed. The welder advised they do not stop the hot work 
three hours before the end of shift as they perform a hot change i.e. the welder works 
overtime until the next shift takes over. However if a person works overtime in addition 
to their twelve hour shift, they cannot have twelve hours rest between shifts. 

 
Please ensure no person is scheduled to exceeds their twelve hour shift and ensure each person 
on site has a minimum of twelve hours rest between shifts. 
 
Response: We have instructed our supervisors, superintendents and managers not to schedule 
overtime such that our staff don’t have to work past the allowable 12 hours in any given day. If 
this cannot be achieved, we will ask for a variance for this. 

 
8. Noticed an oxygen/acetylene welding cart in Milne Inlet site service shop and at Mary 

River crusher plant `C` without a fire extinguisher, attached to the cart. 
 
Please check all oxygen/acetylene welding carts and ensure each is equipped with a suitable 
fire extinguisher  
 
Response: 
Completion Date: February 8, 2016. 
 

9. Noticed a truck air receiver, in the Milne Inlet welding shop, was hooked-up to a 125-psi 
60 cfm stationary air compressor. The welder advised they had installed the truck air 
receiver for added surge capacity from the compressor. He advised there was no 
engineering design performed for this installation. He was advised to remove the truck 
air receiver from stationary compressor discharge line, as the air receiver is not CSA 
approved system only SAE approved and therefore it may not be safe in this application. 
He complied, and disconnected the truck air receiver.  

 
Please ensure no person modifies a high-pressure fluid system unless the modification has been 
designed or reviewed by an engineer. 
 
Response: Complete - The modification has been removed. Receiver was disconnected at the 
Milne welding shop.   
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10. Noticed in the Milne Inlet welding shop, a blowgun is used for compressed air cleaning. 
There is no sign at the blowgun, for restricting its use and or warning of the hazard of 
using compressed air for cleaning. 

 
Please review the practice of using compressed air for cleaning and where this procedure is 
required, ensure-  
 a) a safe work procedure is developed that addresses without limiting, personal protective 

equipment, hearing protection, maximum air pressure to the blowgun, barricades around 
the work area...  

 b) people, authorized to use compressed air for cleaning, are trained in this safe work 
procedure, and  

 c) submit a copy of the safe work procedure for using compressed air for cleaning. 
 

 
Response: Manager to prepare an SOP on cleaning with compressed air units. Target 

Completion Date: May 31, 2016. The blowgun has been taken out of service until SOP is 
developed. 

 
11. Noticed the pedestal grinder in Toromont shop at Milne Inlet is not equipped with a 

vacuum exhaust system, to extract the grinding dust, while grinding. 
 
As noted in 12 October 2015 inspection report, please ensure a grinder is equipped with a 
suitable vacuum system to capture and remove the dust generated by the grinding process. 
 
Response: Pedestal Grinder has been shut down and removed from use. Completion Date: 
February 07, 2016.  

 
12. Noticed the Milne Inlet temporary warehouse building has now become the permanent 

warehouse building. 
 
Please conduct an engineering assessment of this warehouse and submit the certified 
engineered drawings of this structure certifying it complies with national building code, 
national fire code and national electrical code. 
 
Response: The warehouse at the Port Site will have a engineer assessment for the above items. 
Completion date: June 30 2016 
 

 
13. Noticed the red line field revisions drawn on the electrical schematics posted on the wall 

of the Milne Inlet E-house #1 and there were no electrical schematic posted on the wall 
of E-house #2.These as-built electrical revisions need to be up-dated on the original 
drawings and certified. 
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As previously noted in the 20 December 2014 inspection report, please ensure  
 a) the single line electrical schematics are revised at suitable intervals not exceeding 3 

months, and 
 b) a clear legible copy of the most recent up-to-date single line schematic is posted on the 

wall in each electrical switch room and distribution room. 
 
Response: New drawings have been created and are under review. They will be posted after 
review is completed and appropriate corrections made. Drawing mounting boards are to be 
ordered. Expected completion May 31, 2016 

 
14. Noticed the soot on the faces of the welders working in the Mary River welding shop 

and soot is accumulating on the surfaces inside the building. The welders confirmed that 
soot comes out of their nose, when they blow it into a clean tissue. The welders advised 
they have a full-face mask pressurized respirator however, they only wear it for certain 
work but not all the time, while in the welding shop. 

 
Please ensure people working in the welding shop at Milne Inlet and Mary River, wear their full-
face mask pressurized respirator at all times while working in the welding shop, to avoid 
breathing in the contaminated shop air.  
 
Response: Welding helmets are on order at the Port site and are available at the Mine Site. 

Welders have been instructed to use them. Welding helmets scheduled to arrive at Port Site 
for May 10, 2016. 

 

 
15. Noticed the landing at the south end of the mobile maintenance shop in Mary River, is 

about 12 inches above the shop floor and it is a potential trip hazard. 
 
Please install a wide step for access to/from the shop floor to the landing 
 
Response:  Completed: February 8, 2016 
 

 
16. Noticed further to the 12 October 2015 inspection report, the lid on the Milne Inlet 40-

gallon solvent cleaning tank, was repaired however, the Mary River 40-gallon solvent 
cleaning tank lid is not repaired. 

 
Please install the solvent tank lid's restraining device as per the manufacturer's instructions, to 
ensure the lid will automatically fall closed, in case of a fire in the solvent tank. 
 
Response: Latch Installed on April 11, 2016 
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17. Noticed the truck wash shop, to wash the ore haul trucks and other mobile equipment, 
is under construction. 

 
Please submit the certified electrical schematics for this shop and confirm the electrical 
equipment is compliant with CSA M421 Use of Electricity in Mines.   
 
Response: Completed on February 18, 2016: See file entitled “Item 17 Verification”. These files 

have already been sent  
 

H349001-4750-70-0

82-0003-001.pdf

H349000-4523-70-0

95-0001.pdf
H349000-4523-70-0

90-0001.pdf

E349000-PM114-70-

090-0002.pdf

E349000-PM114-70-

090-0001.pdf

E349000-PM114-50-

042-0003.pdf

PH CONTROLLER 

ATM.PDF

HYDROSITE 

ATM.PDF

HYDROKLEEN 

ATM.PDF

HYDROBLASTER 

ATM.PDF

H349001-4750-70-0

82-0003-002.pdf
 

 

 
18. Noticed there were two men working from a Genie man lift and another two men 

working from a Skyjack scissor lift, inside Toromont's shop. The men on the Genie lift 
had recorded on their pre-operation sheet, their weight and the weight of tools and 
material loaded in the basket. However, the men using the Skyjack platform had not 
recorded their weights on the platform. The work was stopped, as these four men had 
not been checked-out by Baffinland's training department, for this equipment.  

 
Please ensure no person operates any man lift device unless signed-off on Baffinland`s 
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operating procedures, for these devices 
 
Response: Will ensure sign off to BIM procedures before equipment is released to contractors. 
 

 
19. Noticed there are a number of accessible sections of conveyors in crushing plant 'A', 'B' 

and 'C' that do not have nip point guards at their head, tail and tension pulleys. 
 
Please install barricades at the crushing and screening plant equipment to prevent access to the 
moving parts while the equipment is running, or install nip point guards at the head, tail and 
tension pulleys. 
 
Response: Photo below of barrier with warning.  

 
20. Noticed the electrical panel #1 in the Winterhaven camp corridor, has open slots 

allowing access to the bus duct. 
 
Please cover the open slots. 
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Response: Blanks are installed. Completion April 08, 2016 

 
21. Noticed the broken panic bar on the welding shop exit door and that some of the exit 

doors, in the Winterhaven camp, could not be opened because of ice build-up. 
 
Please check and ensure all exit doors are maintained operational for use in case of an 
emergency. 
 
Response: Emergency exit doors have been repaired.  
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South End of Arctic Corridor (MSWH) 
 

 
22. Noticed the steps, to Mary River's incinerator service platform, are damaged. 

 
Please repair the damaged steps 
 
Response: The platform has been repaired.   

 
Stairs repaired at the Incinerator Building (Mine Site) 

 
23. Noticed the electrical panel, in the center of Mary River's site service building north 

wall, has no steps for ease of access. 
 
Please provide a convenient access to the electrical panel. 
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Response: Completed Date: April 12, 2016. 

24. Noticed an 18,000 lt jet fuel tanker is parked with some other mobile equipment in 
Mary River's site service building.  

 
Please review the procedure that must be followed for parking this fuel tanker inside this 
building and determine if the fire detection and protection is adequate when it is parked in this 
building. 
 

 
 
Response: Hot work activities will not be permitted in that building. Signage will be posted. 
Target Completion Date: March 1, 2016. Completed February 13 2016 
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25. Noticed the long extension cords used for power to the toilets and frost fighters 

installed in Mary River's warehouse building.  
 
Please install an electrical outlet at the equipment, plug the equipment directly into the outlet 
and remove the extension cord.  
 
Response: COMPLETED on February 18, 2016 

 

 
 

 
26. Noticed the METSO HP epoxy backing material drums stored in the component rebuild 

shop however, the MSDS sheet for this product was not found in the MSDS book.  
 
Please ensure the latest version of this products MSDS sheet is available and that the people 
using this material have read and comply with its safety requirements. 
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Response: The MSDS has been made available in the building.  

 
27. As a follow-up on the 28 May 2014 inspection report, the ore haul truck drivers were 

consulted for the areas along the Tote road where they do not have direct radio 
communication with the medic. They advised there are still problems at about the 30 
and 60 km area of the Tote road. 

 
Please consult with the ore haul truck drivers to determine where along the Tote road they are 
unable to make direct radio contact with the medic and ensure these blind spots are corrected. 
 
Response: Install and program repeater. Target Completion Date: April 30, 2016 

 
28. Noticed a number of changes have occurred in Baffinland's organization 

 
Please submit an up-to-date copy of Baffinland's organization chart 
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Response: Org chart sent March 15, 2016 

 
Should you have any questions regarding this submission please contact Bernard Laflamme by 
phone at 647.253.0596 ext. 6091 or email at bernard.laflamme@baffinland.com . 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
Bikash Paul 
General Manager-Operations 
 
cc. Bernard Laflamme 

Erik Madsen 
 Tony Woodfine 
 Stephane Houde / Sandeep Kumar / Scot Klingmann / Lyle Hemmerling / Anant Minhas 

Tony Noseworthy / Hal Finley 
Fred Bailey - WSCC 
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20160721 – ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
 
August 8, 2016 
 
Martin van Rooy 
WSCC Mines Inspector  
Iqaluit, Nunavut 
 
Dear Mr. van Rooy: 
 
Further to 20160721 Mary River project electrical and geotechnical inspection reports, please see our 
response to your inspection. 
 
 
Best Regards, 
Bikash Paul 
General Manager 
 
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION: 
 
Noticed no single line electrical diagram was posted on the wall of Milne Power House B.  
 

1 Please post an up-to-date single line at this Power House. 
 

Response: Expected completion September 30, 2016 
 

 
 
Some electrical equipment at Milne Inlet and at Mary River, are equipped with molded case breakers 
however, the adaptor for locking out the breaker, is not present in the electrical room. 
 
2 Please ensure where molded case breakers are used, the lock out station has the adapters for locking 

out the molded case breakers. 
 
Response: Adaptors for locking molded case breakers are received Expected completion date October 

30, 2016 
 
 

 
 
Noticed clutter or storage in front of electrical distribution panels at Milne's 1) Mobile Equipment 
Maintenance Shop, 2) Mine Rescue Team Building, and 3) Batch Plant., 
 
3 This is a repeat infraction see inspection report 21 March 2015... Please instruct all supervisors to 

check all electrical distribution panels in their area routinely, to ensure at least one meter clear 
working space, free of clutter is maintain around the electrical equipment. 
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The equipment stored in front of the electrical panel at the MRT garage has been removed. Completed 
July 27, 2016 

 

 
Above pic is the MRT – complete. 
 
 
 

 
 
Noticed the fire alarm panel at the Milne Mobile Equipment Maintenance Shop and at the Welding Shop 
are not active.  
 
4 Please determine if fire detection in these areas is necessary and either remove or activate the 

installed fire alarm panels. 
 
Item to be completed November 31st 2016 
 

 
 
Noticed a personal protection lock left on 1) Panel 2521.2-2A-500 at the Milne Welding shop, 2) on the 
out of service feeder cable for the wash car fed from the Milne BIM Project Office, and 3) for the long 
term locking and tagging at panel 2513-PNL-002A in the Milne Mine Rescue Team Building. Personal 
protection locks should only be used for personal protection when the worker is present and should be 
removed at end of shift.  
 
5 Please review the Baffinland lockout and tagging procedure and ensure the long-term or out-of-

service equipment lockout is addressed and complied with. 
 
RESPONSE: 
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BEFORE            AFTER 
 
 

   
BEFORE            AFTER 
 
 
All items to be completed by September 21st 2016. 
 

 
 
Noticed the cables between the Milne Toromont Shop and Office are not secured and protected. 
 
6 Please secure and protect the electrical cables between the Toromont shop and office. 
 
RESPONSE: 
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Picture shows completion of action item. 
 

 
 
Noticed the Teck cable between the main 600V switch and the splitter at the Milne Toromont shop is 
bent well beyond acceptable minimum radius. 
 
7 Please re-serve the Teck cable in accordance with the Canadian Electrical Code. 
 
RESPONSE: 

 
Picture above shows completion. 

 
 
Noticed the electrical panel of the furnace on the South wall of the Milne Toromont Shop, is damaged 
preventing the panel door from closing.  
 
8 Please repair the enclosure to restore its rating and permit the door to be closed or replace the 
enclosure. 
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Item completed – pictures forthcoming. 
 

 
Noticed some movable generators are installed without a ground 1) PDG 017 at the ship loader office, 2) 
the 20kW unit at the Mine 110 laydown area, and 3) the unit at the Mine 110 Communications Sea Can  
 
9 Please Install grounding in accordance with CSA M421-11 Clause 4.4.5.2.2. 
 
Item completed  
 
 

 
Noticed some of the electrical cables at the movable generators, are placing a strain on their 
connectors/terminations.   
 
10 Please provide a means of securing the cables at movable generators, to remove the strain from 

connectors/terminations.  
 
RESPONSE: 

    
BEFORE         AFTER 
 
 

 
Noticed an extension cord is used to supply power to the heat tracing on the sewage line at the ship 
loader office.  
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11 Please hardwire the heat trace cable with Teck cable. 
 
Item completed  
 

 
 
Noticed there is an out-of-service feeder cable for the wash car fed from the Milne BIM Project Office 
Sea can. 
 
 12 Please remove the out-of-service feeder cable for the wash car fed from the Milne BIM Project 

Office Sea can or identify and insulate the end(s). 
 
RESPONSE: Item 12 to be completed by October 31st 2016 
 

 
Noticed the disconnect switches at Milne's Sewage Truck Storage Building, are not accessible from the 
floor.  
 
13 Please make the distribution panel readily accessible with at least one-meter clear working space. 
 
Response: Item to be completed by November 31st 2016 
 

 
Noticed a portable heater and portable compressor fed by an extension cord, located on the access 
platform for the Milne Mine Rescue Team Building distribution.  
 
14 Please remove the portable heater and portable compressor from the access platform so as not to 

interfere with electrical equipment access. 
 
RESPONSE: Item completed – September 2016. 
 
 

 
Noticed the main electrical control panel at the Milne Water Treatment Plant, is on a noticeable slant 
because the wooden floor it is attached to, has subsided.  
 
15 Please re-block the platform and ensure that anchoring for this platform is adequate given the 

increased lean of this panel. 
 
Completed –  
 

 
Noticed the sensor on top of the fire pump's diesel tank at the Milne Water Treatment Plant, is bent by a 
sagged water line because of the subsiding floor. 
 
16  Please secure the water line and repair the sensor. 
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Completed – pic above is rotated 90degrees. 
 
 

 
 
Noticed computer power bars used for shop extension cords at the Milne Batch Plant. As noted in 
previous inspection reports, these devices are not designed for high current loads.  
 
17 Please install electrical outlets for plugging in the equipment and remove the power bars. 
 
To be completed November 31st 2016 
 
 

 
 
Noticed the mechanical interlock on the welding receptacle disconnect switch 2521.1 WPD 504 at the 
Milne Batch Plant, is broken.  
 
18 Please replace the mechanism and restore to proper operation. 
 
Item completed  
 
 

 
 
Noticed the access door of the main 600V termination lugs on the portable generators used on the ore 
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pad, is not locked, providing easy access to the live terminals.  
 
19 Please lock or bolt the electrical enclosures to prevent access to the live terminals without the use of 

tool and post on the access doors, the highest voltage present in the cabinet. 
 
Item completed  
 
 

 
 
Noticed the e-stops on the ship loader and on the reclaim conveyor do not operate when the pull cord is 
pulled toward the switch. 
 
20 This is a repeat infraction see inspection report 12 October 2015, please ensure pull cords are 

checked routinely to ensure the e-stop activates for all directions of pull on the cord. 
 
To be completed September 21st 2016 
 
 

 
 
Noticed the flags on the above-mentioned e-stops are seized and do not operate when the e-stop trips.  
 
21 Please free up the flags and ensure they operate at the same time as conducting the pull cord tests. 
 
Response: Item 21 tentative completion October 31st; depending on delivery of components that may 
be required. 
 
 
 
          
 

 
 
Noticed the protection relay on breaker H-411 (Crusher 8B Feeder) at the Mary River Power House 2 
does not have a test sticker.  
 
22 Please ensure that the relay was tested and apply a sticker to the relay indicating when the relay was 

tested. Provide evidence of the testing. 
 
RESPONSE: 
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BEFORE             AFTER 
 

 
 
Noticed the insulating gloves stored in cardboard boxes at Mary River Power House 2.  
 
23 Please relocate the insulating gloves to another suitable storage location or provide metal storage 

cabinets for storage of the gloves and ensure combustible materials are eliminated from switch 
rooms to the greatest extent possible. 

 
RESPONSE: 
Insulating gloves and material stored in switch room. 

 
 

 
Noticed a few items, not directly associated with the operation and maintenance of the E-Houses at 
Mary River, stored in the E-Houses 
 
24 Please remove these items.  
 
RESPONSE: 
Items were removed. 



`   

 
 

 
 
Noticed a lockout station is provided in some Mary River E-houses, others have lockout stations that 
have not yet been installed.  
 
25 Please install a lockout station in each E-house at Mary River and Milne and include adapters for 

locking molded case breaker toggles where applicable 
 
RESPONSE: 

  



`   

   
 

 
 
Noticed the Twin Pack batteries in Mary River's E-House 1, are badly corroded.  
 
26 Please clean and maintain the batteries. 
 
Item to be completed September 21st 2016. 
 

 
 
Noticed in-line plugs/receptacles have been installed in two of the 480V cords for Mary River 
refrigeration units. These plugs are a hazard as they can be pulled under load.  
 
27 Please remove the in-line plugs.  
Item may require investigation – completion target October 31st. 
 

 
 
Noticed there is iron ore dust in the crushing plant's E-House 8. The electrical equipment is not designed 
for this type of environment and hence it requires frequent inspection and cleaning of the internal 
components. 
 
28 Further to last year's electrical inspection report 20 May 2015 item 18, please advise the frequency 

the internal components of the switch gear and the transformers were checked for an accumulation 
of iron ore dust and the frequency it required cleaning. 

 
RESPONSE: 
The iron ore dust in e-house 8 has been cleaned up.  Regular cleaning will continue.  
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Noticed there is an unprotected portable power cable running on the ground from e-House 8 to a Sea 
Can. This unprotected cable is routed through an equipment lay down area and is exposed to vehicle or 
equipment damage. 
 
29  Please replace the portable cable with Teck cable and re-route it to protect it from physical damage. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Portable power cable feeding sea can was replaced with armored cable and rerouted.  

  
 

 
 
Noticed filler plates are required in 1) the lighting panel at the A-side Crusher MCC, and 2) the 20kW 
generator distribution panel at the Mine 110 laydown area  
 
30 Please install filler plates in 1) and 2) to close opening left by the removed breakers. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Filler plates installed. 



`   

 
 

 
 
Noticed a cable is pulled out of the connector at a 6x6 JB on the tail end of crusher B screen feed 
conveyor.  
 
31 Please re-secure the cable and ensure adequate strain relief is provided to prevent a recurrence. 
 
Completion October 31st 2016. 
 

 
Noticed most of the cover screws are missing from the electrical distribution panels at Mary River's 
Truck Wash Building.  
 
32 Please install all fasteners as per original equipment design. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Fasteners installed. 



`   

   
 

 
 
Noticed a sump pump at the South side of the truck wash platform, is fed by an extension cord from a 
receptacle on the perimeter of the building.  
 
33 Please provide a hardwired permanent receptacle for the sump pump and eliminate the extension 

cord or remove the sump pump. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Truck wash sump pump hard wires receptacle.  

  
 
Noticed an extension cord run through a window at the Mine 110 laydown office, to feed an adjacent 
Sea Can.  
 
34 Please provide a permanent feed to the Sea Can and eliminate the extension cord. 



`   

 
RESPONSE: 

    
 

 
Noticed the meter box used as a pull box at the Mary River Site Services Office trailer, however, it has no 
covers.  
 
35 Please provide suitable covers for the enclosure or replace it. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Cover placed on meter box. 

 
 

 
 
Noticed there is no working space at the electrical distribution equipment located on both sides of Mary 
River's Site services Garage. 
 
36 Please provide a minimum of one-meter clear working space for the electrical distribution equipment 

located on the sides of the building. 
 
Completed August 15, 2016 
 



`   

 
 

 
 
Noticed the 600V switches at splitter 7451-SPL-002, have no labels.  
 
37 Please identify the purpose of these switches and label them with proper printed labels. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Labels posted.  

 
 

 
 
Noticed temporary handwritten labels used to identify electrical equipment in some areas of the mine. 
 
38 As noted in inspection report 20 December 2014, please ensure permanent identification labels are 

installed on electrical equipment throughout the Milne Inlet and Mary River sites.  
 
Item to be completed October 31st 2016. 
 



`   

 
 
Noticed the 208V disconnect switches at the Pit Office Distribution Sea Can, are labeled incorrectly.  
 
39 Please install durable printed labels with the correct information. 
 
RESPONSE: 
Pit office disconnect labeled properly. 

 
 

 
 
Noticed at the bit sharpening shop extension cords are used to distribute power throughout the 
building.  
 
40 Please install permanent wiring in the bit sharpening shop and remove the flexible cords... 
 
RESPONSE: 

   
 

 
 
Noticed there is a receptacle outside the Pit Office, it is fed from a mini-distribution center via G-GC 
cable. The G-GC cable has been damaged and a splice has been made with electrical tape.  



`   

 
41 Please remake the splice with a shrink-on sleeve to provide the same protection, strength etc. as the 

original cable jacket or replace the G-GC cable. Provide GFI protection and ensure the receptacle is 
rated for this application. 

 
RESPONSE: 

   









































 
 

 REPORT OF AN INSPECTOR OF MINES 

 Issued pursuant to Section 26(2) of the Mine Health and Safety Act  
 

 
  
 

 
 

20160721 – GEOTECHNICAL INSPECTION 
 
September 03, 2016 
 
Martin van Rooy 
WSCC Mines Inspector 
Iqaluit, Nunavut 
 
Dear Mr. van Rooy: 
 
Further to 20160721 Mary River project electrical and geotechnical inspection reports, please see our 
response to your inspection. 
 
 
Best Regards, 
Bikash Paul 
General Manager 
 
GEOTECHNICAL INSPECTION: 
 
Noticed the mine has restricted access to the danger zone at the crest and toe of pit walls however, the 
Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) and Job Hazard Analysis (JHA) reviewed contained only limited 
documentation of this restriction.  
 
1 Please develop an appropriate SOP for all persons and equipment working in the pit and where work 

is required below a face, it must have prior approval from the geotechnical specialist on site. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
In progress. Expected completion date: September 30, 2016. 
 



 
 

 REPORT OF AN INSPECTOR OF MINES 

 Issued pursuant to Section 26(2) of the Mine Health and Safety Act  
 

 
  
 

 
 
Noticed the SOP and JHA for Milne Inlet's ore stockpile sample and survey work did not clearly 
articulated Golder’s recommendations and warnings concerning working on and excavating stockpile 
slopes.   
 
2 Please reviewed the SOP and JHA and ensure the recommendations made by Golder, are clearly 

articulated in the documents. 
 
RESPONSE:  
 
In progress. Expected completion date September 30, 2016 
 
 

 
 
An angle of repose stockpile is only marginally stable, as soon as the toe of the stockpile is excavated the 
stockpile angle increases and it becomes potentially unstable.  As such, no foot traffic should be allowed 
on a stockpile face once extraction has commenced (even if extraction is no longer occurring).  Buried 
ice and snow also create potentially unstable conditions and no foot traffic should be allowed on 
stockpiles faces with buried snow or ice that have potentially melted.    
 
3 Please develop an SOP for stockpile extraction for when the excavated face become oversteep due to 

presence of ice or consolidated material and an SOP for surveying the stockpile that includes no foot 
access on potentially unstable surfaces. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
In progress. Expected completion date September 30, 2016 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 REPORT OF AN INSPECTOR OF MINES 

 Issued pursuant to Section 26(2) of the Mine Health and Safety Act  
 

 
  
 

Noticed the following deficiencies noted for the Milne Inlet Quarry:- 1) significant loose on the bench 
faces, 2) bench width is less than 8m, 3) inadequate berms on the haul roads, and 4) a frozen blast at the 
south end. 
 
4 Please install berms and post NO-ENTRY signage restricting access to the quarry and perform no work 

in it until a quarry design compliant with the requirements of the MHSR (e.g Section 1.03 and 1.04) 
and accepted engineering practice has been approved by WSCC.   

 
RESPONSE: 
 

 
 
 
Berm is installed at the Milne Quarry. August 17, 2016 
 
In progress. Expected completion date November 30, 2016 
 
 
 

 
 
Noticed the following deficiencies noted for the QMR2 Quarry: - 1) loose across the bench faces, and 2) 
bench width is less than 8m. 



 
 

 REPORT OF AN INSPECTOR OF MINES 

 Issued pursuant to Section 26(2) of the Mine Health and Safety Act  
 

 
  
 

 
5 Please install berms and post NO-ENTRY signage restricting access to the quarry and perform no work 

in it until a quarry design compliant with the requirements of the MHSR (e.g. Section 1.03 and 1.04) 
and accepted engineering practice has been approved by WSCC.   

 
RESPONSE:  
 
Berm is installed at QMR2. Installed August 15, 2016 
 

 
 
In progress. Expected completion date November 30, 2016. 

 












































